is to maintain a majority of the Group’s borrowings in fixed rate instruments. The Directors have analysed
the Group’s interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. This takes into consideration refinancing, renewal
of existing positions and alternative financing. Based on these considerations, the Directors believe the
Group’s exposure to cash flow and fair value interest rate risk is not significant.

Market Risk - Currency Risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises, when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and
liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s (Pound Sterling, £) or its subsidiaries’
functional currency (US$). The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk, arising from currency
exposures primarily with respect to the UK Pound Sterling (£). The Directors monitor the exchange rate
fluctuations on a continuous basis and act accordingly. The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects
on loss before tax of 10% increase/decrease in the exchange rates of the US$ versus closing exchange
rates of UK Pound Sterling as at 31 December 2021:

+10% -10%

 US$ US$

Loss before tax
Increase in loss by

US$71,466
Decrease in loss by

US$71,466

Curzon Energy Plc
   Annual Report 2021

50

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information continued

20.  Financial Instruments – Risk Management continued

2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

Assets and liabilities by currency
of denomination, all numbers are
presented in US$ US$

£

In US$
Total
US$ US$

£

In US$
Total
US$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,931 129,211 138,142 299 46,889 47,188

Other receivables - - - - - -

Restricted cash* 125,000 - 125,000 125,000 - 125,000

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 48,918 243,674 292,592 54,805 294,312 349,117

Accruals - 481,999 481,999 - 388,718 388,718

Short-term borrowings 454,726 1,481,193 1,935,919 409,728 773,290 1,183,018

*Note that the restricted cash balance has been impaired to nil in the current year, see note 12 for further details.

Liquidity Risk
The Group currently holds cash balances to provide funding for normal trading activity. Trade and other
payables and short-term borrowings are monitored as part of normal management routine and all amounts
outstanding fall due in one year or less. Borrowings are conducted in both US$ and UK Pound Sterling
and as such the Company monitors fluctuations that may impact both present and future liquidity levels.

Capital Management
The Group defines capital as the total equity of the Group. The Directors’ objectives, when managing